6/28/2023 11:54 AM
Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County
Envelope No. 77045763

2023-39703 / Court: 125 " By: Kemylone Asberry

Filed: 6/28/2023 11:54 AM

CAUSE NO.
JEFFREY PAYNE § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
V. g HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CARRINGTON MORTGAGE g
SERVICES, LLC § ________JUDICIAL DIST@E%

PLAINTIFFE’S ORIGINAL PETITION, APPLICATION FOR INJU§L@P}VE RELIEF,
AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES | \@9

S
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: fgy

Jeffrey Payne, Plaintiff, hereby files his Original Petition, %Qca‘uon for Injunctive
Relief, and Request for Disclosures complaining of Carringt%@@ortgage Services, LLC,

Defendant, and for causes of action would respectfully @the Court as follows:

DISCOVERY
o®
1. Plaintiff intends to conduct disco@r under Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 190.3
(Level 2). Q&
©
7@ PARTIES

2. Jeffrey Payne is a@wdual who resides in Harris County, Texas and may be
N
served with process on the und&?gned legal counsel.
3. Carringto@@rtgage Services, LLC is an entity formed under the laws of the State
of Delaware which @@uc‘ts business in Harris County, Texas and may be served with process as

)
ollows: N
foll é&

§ Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC
¢/o Branch Manager or Corporate Officer
1500 South Douglas Road, Ste 150
Anaheim, CA 92806



JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. The Court has jurisdiction over Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC because the

Defendant is an entity formed under the laws of the State of Delaware which conducts business in
(
&
@

5. The Court has jurisdiction over the controversy because the Q&g%es are within

Harris County, Texas.

the jurisdictional limits of the Court. Venue is mandatory in Harris Q@w Texas because the
subject matter of this lawsuit involves real property which is loin Harris County, Texas.
Further, all or a substantial part of the events or omissions givi to Plaintiff’s causes of action
occurred in Harris County, Texas thus venue is proper §15.002(a)(1) of the Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code. @

&
RELEVANTFACTS

6. The subject matter of this law$ the real property and the improvements

thereon located at 8123 17th Green Drive/Humble, TX 77346 (the “Property”).

7. Jeffrey Payne (“Plainti @Z@“Payne”) and his wife purchased the Property on or about
September 29, 2017. During the pr of purchasing the Property, Plaintiff executed a Note in the
amount of $293,092 as well as @d of Trust through a Federal Housing Administration loan (FHA Case
No. 512-2877893-703- 203@n which LenderOne Financial Corporation is listed as the Lender. A true and
correct copy of the Nét{&d Deed of Trust is attached hereto as Exhibits “1” and “2” respectively and
incorporated her%%@r all purposes.

8. @%pon information and belief, the Note and related Deed of Trust were subsequently
transferred to Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC (“Carrington™) which also services the loan.

9. Plaintiff and his wife contracted Covid-19 during the pandemic — both lost multiple
months of income. Even worse, Plaintiff*'s mother-in-law developed dementia and subsequently passed

placing thereby causing even greater financial hardship on him and his family. Realizing that he was at risk



of becoming delinquent on his mortgage loan payments, Payne began exploring various loss mitigation
options with Carrington during which he was told that he would receive a Mortgage Assistance
Application in the mail and to simply complete and submit the application and await Carrington’s approval
— he is still awaiting a response from Carrington. \Cé

10. Plaintiff became alarmed when he began receiving numerous amounts& ertisements
from potential buyers and investors informing him that his Property was posted forg{y\ | ly 05, 2023
foreclosure sale — irrespective of the fact that he never received a notice of def@%\m’uce of acceleration,
or notice of foreclosure sale from Carrington. A true and correct copy of @\A of Substitute Trustee’s
Sale, which was provided to Plaintiff by the undersigned legal counse‘@;%ttached hereto as Exhibit “3”
and incorporated herein for all purposes. &@

11. Instead of following proper procedure pur&@ the Texas Property Code as well as the
related Deed of Trust, Carrington violated HUD %e@ons, which are incorporated into the
Deed of Trust in Section 22(d), by failing to $@ﬁ§) provide a face-to-face interview with

Plaintiff to discuss potential loss mitigatioﬂ@ ions prior to starting the foreclosure process — this

is a necessary condition precedent. Furthér, Carrington did not follow the proper notice protocol
required for posting his Property\/%ﬁ&reclosure sale as required pursuant to Sections 14 and 24 of
the Deed of Trust thereby de@:; Plaintiff of his opportunity to cure pursuant to Section 18 of
the Deed of Trust. ©©

12. Acc@r@@ly, Plaintiff alleges that Carrington is about to wrongfully sell his
Property at a fosure sale on July 05, 2023 without providing the proper notices required by

the Deed @s‘[ as well as the Texas Property Code in violation of Payne’s due process rights.



FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

13. To the extent not inconsistent herewith, Plaintiff incorporates by reference the
allegations made in paragraphs 1 through 12 as if set forth fully herein.

14.  Plaintiff seeks a determination of the rights of the parties pursuant @%%x Civ.
Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 37.001, ef seq. (West). In particular, Plaintiff seg&@determmatlon
that the pending foreclosure sale of his Property is wrongful because De§@%ﬂt violated HUD
Regulations by failing to offer to provide a face-to-face interview v@lamnff to discuss
potential loss mitigation options prior to starting the foreclosuress and did not follow the
proper notice protocol required for posting his Property for, losure sale as required pursuant
to Sections 14 and 24 of the Deed of Trust as well as theO exas Property Code.

SECOND CAUS ACTION:

15. To the extent not inconsisteﬁ&h rewith, Plaintiff incorporates by reference the
allegations made in paragraphs 1 throughyl4 as if set forth fully herein.
16. The actions comn;@@y Defendant constitutes breach of contract because:
A. There e&&its a valid, enforceable contract between Plaintiff and Defendant;
Pl@ﬁf has standing to sue for breach of contract;
C. @m‘uff performed his contractual obligations under the Deed of Trust;
DE& Defendant breached the Deed of Trust between the parties’ by violating the
§ HUD Regulations incorporated in section 22(d) as well as the notice
requirements in sections 14 and 24 and the cure opportunity requirement set

forth in section 18; and



E. The breaches of contract by Defendant caused Plaintiff’s injury — actual
damages which include, but are not limited to, loss of alternative loss
mitigation options, violating Plaintiff’s due process rights, litigation cost,
interest on the balance of unpaid mortgage payments since t%ﬁling of this
lawsuit, and damage to Plaintiff’s credit. ®

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION: ()"
VIOLATION OF TEXAS PROPERTY CODE

17. To the extent not inconsistent herewith, Plaintiff inc@a‘[es by reference the
allegations made in paragraphs 1 through 16 as if set forth fully heyein.

18.  Pursuant to the provisions of the Texas Pro@ode, the holder of a note must
ordinarily give notice to the maker of the holder’s inten@accelera‘[e the time for payment as
well as notice of acceleration. If the mortgagee in@ to accelerate the maturity of the debt, the
notice must unequivocally inform the mortg f the mortgagee’s intention. A proper notice of
default must give the borrower notice thathe alleged delinquency must be cured; otherwise, the
loan will be accelerated, and the pr%@r will go to foreclosure. Prior to a foreclosure action, the
noteholder is also required to gi\@le homeowners clear and unequivocal acceleration notice.
Effective acceleration requié%wo acts: notice of intent to accelerate and notice of acceleration.

19.  The acti%l@ommitted by Defendant constitutes violations of the Texas Property
Code §51 becaus ge}endant never received proper and timely notice of default, the opportunity

to cure the de@, notice of intent to accelerate the debt, notice of acceleration, and notice of

foreclosure@e which are required in order for Defendant to foreclose on its lien rights to the

Property.



FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL

20. To the extent not inconsistent herewith, Plaintiff incorporates by reference

the allegations made in paragraphs 1 through 19 as if set forth fully herein.
=
21. The actions committed by Defendant constitute promissory estopp\@»ecause:

A. Defendant promised to give Plaintiff a good faith lo%@%diﬁcaﬁon review
including written approval or denial as well as the{@g%tunity to appeal their

decision and provide supplemental documentatio@@

B. Plaintiff reasonably and substantially relied og@@@ promise to his detriment;

C. Plaintiff’s reliance was foreseeable by Dent; and

D. Injustice can be avoided only for en@% Defendant’s promise.

DAMAGES:;
ACTUALD GES

22.  Plaintiff is entitled to recover&%{ual damages from Defendant for which
Plaintiff pleads in an amount which does fiot exceed the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

7@
INTENTIONAL IN@ICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

)
23.  Plaintiff endure%gh)éss, anxiety, and loss of sleep as a result of Defendant’s

: : QR : .
misconduct. Accordingly I@Q‘uff is entitled to recover mental anguish damages from Defendant

O

for which he pleads inff%% amount which does not exceed the jurisdictional limits of this Court.
O
g%\ EXEMPLARY DAMAGES

24, §1aintiff is entitled to recover his exemplary damages from Defendant for which

Plaintiff pleads in an amount which does not exceed the jurisdictional limits of this Court.



ATTORNEYS’ FEES

25.  Plaintiff was forced to employ the undersigned attorneys and has agreed to pay
them reasonable attorneys’ fees for their services. Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable
attorneys’ fees pursuant to Chapter 38 of the Texas Civil Practices & Remedies Co%%or which

@
Plaintift pleads in an amount which does not exceed the jurisdictional limits o@ Court.
o
CONDITIONS PRECEDENT S

N
26.  All conditions precedent to the Plaintiff’s right to bri@@se causes of action have

been performed, have occurred, or have been waived. @5@
REQUEST FOR DISCLO ES
. . . A .
27. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is h@y requested to disclose to Jeffrey
Payne, within 50 days of service of this request, t @ormaﬁon and material described in Rule
0
194 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. §
APPLICATION FOR TP@PORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

@

28. To the extent not in@%@tem herewith, Plaintiff incorporates by reference the

)
allegations made in paragraph ﬁ?{)ugh paragraph 26 as if set forth fully herein.
Q5 o .
29.  Unless Deé)e@a t is enjoined, Plaintiff will suffer probable harm which is
)
imminent and irrepaga@%% since Defendant is about to sell Plaintiff’s Property at a foreclosure sale
N
on July 05, ZOZ%@by depriving Plaintiff of ownership of the Property. Plaintiff has no
O
adequate r@ at law because the subject matter is real property and any legal remedy of which

Plaintiff may avail himself will not give him as complete, equal, adequate, and final a remedy as

the injunctive relief sought in this Application.



30. Therefore, Plaintiff request that this Court issue a Temporary Restraining Order

and, thereafter, a Temporary Injunction, to restrain Defendant from selling the real property which

is the subject matter of this lawsuit commonly known as 8123 17th Green Drive, Humble, TX

%?

| O
31.  Plaintiff further requests that, upon trial on the merits, Defenda@ permanently

enjoined from the same acts listed in Paragraph 30 above. y

N
32.  Plaintiff is likely to prevail on the merits of the laws&escribed above.

33.  The granting of the relief requested is not inconsi with public policy

considerations. $@
BOND U
34.  Plaintiff is willing to post a reason emporary restraining order bond and
requests that the Court set such bond. @6@
CPRAYER

@

SIDERED, Plaintiff respectfully requests that:

O,

WHEREFORE, PREMISE

3

)
A. Defendant be cit% 0 appear and answer herein;

Q)
B. The Courtéﬁégct a hearing on Plaintiff’s Application for Injunctive Relief;
)

N
eg@byees, officers, directors, shareholders, and legal counsel, and those acting in

O

@@)ncer‘[ or participation with them who receive actual notice of the Order, by

C. A Tem%}sary Restraining Order be issued restraining Defendant, its agents,

personal service or otherwise, from selling the real property which is the subject
matter of this lawsuit and is commonly known as 8123 17th Green Drive, Humble,

TX 77346;



. A Permanent Injunction be entered enjoining Defendant from the same acts listed
in Paragraph C above; and

E. Upon final hearing or irial hereof, the Court order g jadgment in favor of Jeffrey
Payne against Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC for his actual démages, mental
anguish damages, exemplary damages, reasonable attorneys’ @ alf costs of
court, and such other and further reliet, both general and %{g& al. at law or in

equity, to which Plaintitt may be entitled. @x@

Respectiully subz'xég@i
VILT &@ p.C.

By: W&w RN Y
OBERT C.VILT
Texas Bar Number 00788586
&\ Email: clayieviltlaw.com

7 Richmond Avenue, Saite 1142
Youston, Texas 77056

Q& Telephone:  713.840.75 :{?
@ Facsumile: 713.877.1827
) ATTORNEYS FOR PL KEE\MH*
N
S

O




	eFileStamp: 2023-39703 / Court: 125


